

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOAQUIN J. MARTINEZ,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,952

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M. SABELLA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0445071
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	xiv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
APPLICATION OF §924.051, FLORIDA STATUTES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
ISSUE I	18
WHETHER APPELLANT’S ALLEGATION OF CUMULATIVE ERROR INCLUDING DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS, PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT, INEFFECTIVE LAWYERING AND INCOMPLETE LEGAL INSTRUCTIONS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED HIS TRIAL AND VITIATED THE RELIABILITY OF THE PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 9, AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI AND XIV.	
ISSUE II	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE PROSECUTION TO USE A TRANSCRIPTION OF AUDIO-VIDEO TAPES OF THE DEFENDANT’S ADMISSIONS TO HIS EX-WIFE SLOANE.	
ISSUE III	37
WHETHER PROSECUTORIAL STATEMENTS OR THE USE OF ALLEGEDLY GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL.	
ISSUE IV	57

WHETHER THE CONVICTION FOR ARMED BURGLARY IS
SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE.

ISSUE V	60
WHETHER A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED DUE TO ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATIONS.	
ISSUE VI	68
WHETHER APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF TRIAL COUNSEL IS APPARENT ON THE FACE OF THE RECORD SO AS TO ALLOW REVIEW ON DIRECT APPEAL.	
ISSUE VII	82
WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL.	
ISSUE VIII	83
WHETHER ALLEGED ERRORS IN THE PENALTY PHASE AND THE SENTENCING PROCESS RENDERED THE PROCESS UNFAIR, IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA LAW AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AMENDMENTS V, VI, VIII AND XIV.	
ISSUE IX	95
WHETHER THE SENTENCE IN THE INSTANT CASE IS PROPORTIONATE.	
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

Acevedo v. State,
547 So.2d 296 (Fla. 3DCA 1989) 62

Aldridge v. State,
503 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987) 98

Allen v. State,
662 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied,
517 U.S. 1107 (1996) 38

Amendments to the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
685 So.2d 773 (Fla. 1996) 1

Anderson v. State,
467 So.2d 781 (Fla. 3DCA 1985) 74, 77

Atkins v. State,
497 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 1986) 85

Barwick v. State,
660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 1097 (1996) 51, 53, 94

Blanco v. State,
706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 86

Bogle v. State,
655 So.2d 1103 (Fla.), cert. denied,
516 U.S. 978 (1995) 84, 98

Bonifay v. State,
680 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1996) 41

Breard v. Greene,
118 S.Ct. 1352 (1998) 18

Breedlove v. State,
413 So.2d 1 (Fla.), cert. denied, 459 U.S.
882, 103 S.Ct. 184, 74 L.Ed.2d 149 (1982) 40

<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	84
<u>Bush v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	61, 62
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	94
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	37
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 1535 (1998)	38, 47, 84
<u>Collins v. State,</u> 671 So.2d 827 (Fla. App. 2 Dist. 1996)	80
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	69, 71
<u>Commonwealth v. Roxberry,</u> 553 A.2d. 986 (Pa. 1992)	19, 20, 81
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	84
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 716 So.2d 823 (Fla. 5DCA 1998)	38
<u>Craig v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 732, 98 L.Ed.2d 680 (1988)	39
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	84
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	89
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u>	

446 U.S. 335 (1980)	72
<u>Dailey v. State,</u> 594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1992)	85
<u>Daniels v. State,</u> 634 So.2d 187 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 1994)	31
<u>Darden v. State,</u> 329 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 704, 97 S.Ct. 308, 50 L.Ed.2d 282 (1977)	40
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 827 (1995)	90
<u>Dennis v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 4DCA 1997)	70, 71, 74
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1130 (1995)	93
<u>Donaldson v. State,</u> 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	20
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 595 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	85
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 829, 112 S.Ct. 101, 116 L.Ed.2d 72 (1991)	98
<u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1989)	86
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	40, 45
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1101 (1987)	52

<u>Duren v. Hopper</u> , 161 F.3d 655 (11th Cir. 1998)	74
<u>Durocher v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1992)	40
<u>Esty v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1027 (1995)	40, 53
<u>Fennie v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 95 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1159 (1995)	90
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 674 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1096 (1995)	96, 97
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	93
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 387 So.2d 344 (Fla. 1980)	72
<u>Fotopoulos v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 924 (1993)	82, 84
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So.2d 242 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1122 (1995)	20
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1085 (1995)	51
<u>Gardner v. State</u> , 397 A.2d. 1372 (Del. 1979)	19-21, 23
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So.2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 117 S.Ct. 230, 136 L.Ed.2d 161 (1996)	90

<u>Gitman v. State</u> , 482 So.2d 367 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 1985)	24, 25
<u>Golden v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review denied</u> , 431 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1983)	31, 32
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 469 So.2d 795 (Fla. 4DCA 1985)	71-74, 77
<u>Gordon v. State</u> , 704 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1997)	20, 25, 67
<u>Grimes v. State</u> , 244 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1971)	34
<u>Grossman v. Dugger</u> , 708 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1997)	61
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	85
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)	85, 93
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S.Ct. 109, 126 L.Ed.2d 74 (1993)	89, 90
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988)	94
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	35
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 916 (1985)	54, 55
<u>Henninger v. State</u> , 251 So.2d 862 (Fla. 1971)	54

<u>Henry v. State,</u> 649 So.2d 1366 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> 515 U.S. 1148 (1995)	84, 93
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	31, 32
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So.2d 693 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 502 U.S. 912 (1991)	93
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 595 So.2d 929 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 506 U.S. 803 (1992)	85
<u>Hooper v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 475 U.S. 1098 (1986)	52, 53
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 702 So.2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 538 So.2d 829 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 493 U.S. 875 (1989)	97
<u>Hudson v. State,</u> 708 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1998)	86
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 516 U.S. 1128 (1995)	84
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 695 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	19, 26
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	85
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 696 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___U.S. ___, 118 S.Ct. 892 (1998)	61, 66

<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	94
<u>Jones v. Wainwright,</u> 473 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1985)	51
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986)	68
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 721 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	20
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 201 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 472 U.S. 1031 (1985)	85
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 1143 (Fla. 1986)	85
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied,</u> 519 U.S. 1043 (1996)	82
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 632 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 1DCA 1994)	33
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 691 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 1997)	36
<u>Layman v. State,</u> 652 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Loren v. State,</u> 601 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1DCA 1992)	71
<u>Macht v. State,</u> 642 So.2d 1137 (Fla. App. 4 Dist. 1994)	34
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	94
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	85

<u>Matheson v. State</u> , 500 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1987)	61
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	61
<u>Meeks v. State</u> , 339 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1976)	54
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	18, 26
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	97, 98
<u>Merck v. State</u> , 664 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1995)	90
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 24 Florida Law Weekly S155 (Fla., April 8, 1999)	57, 58
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1997)	90
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 512 U.S. 1080 (1994)	38, 39
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	93, 94
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990)	55
<u>Norton v. State</u> , 709 So.2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Odom v. State</u> 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 925 (1982)	30, 31
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So.2d 258 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 1079 (1996)	86

<u>Owen v. State</u> , 560 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1989)	73, 74
<u>Pangburn v. State</u> , 661 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Paramore v. State</u> , 229 So.2d 855 (Fla. 1969), <u>modified</u> , 408 U.S. 935, 92 S.Ct. 2857, 33 L.Ed.2d 751 (1972)	40
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1131 (1995)	45, 49, 53
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985)	85
<u>Pender v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 664 (Fla. 1997)	64
<u>Perri v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983)	68
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	86
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1119 (1995)	94
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	1, 25, 33, 65, 66
<u>Pope v. Wainwright</u> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 480 U.S. 951, 107 S.Ct. 1617, 94 L.Ed.2d 801 (1987)	51
<u>Ray v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 963 (Fla. App. 3DCA 1988)	57-59
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	68, 74

<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	57-59
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 719 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 2DCA 1998)	38
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 461 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1143, 105 S.Ct. 2689, 86 L.Ed.2d 706 (1985)	50, 51
<u>Ross v. State</u> , 23 Fla. L. Weekly D2712 (Fla. 2DCA, Dec. 11, 1998)	73, 74, 77
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 24 Florida Law Weekly S157 (Fla., April 1, 1999)	51
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	82
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 581 So.2d 887 (Fla. 1991)	85
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 697 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1997)	84
<u>Shells v. State</u> , 642 So.2d 1140 (Fla. 4DCA 1994), <u>rev. denied</u> , 651 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 1995)	22, 23
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	47, 85
<u>Sims v. Singletary</u> , 155 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 1998)	74
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	38, 98
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	50
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 133 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1961), <u>cert. denied</u> , 369 U.S. 880, 82 S.Ct. 1155, 8 L.Ed.2d 283	

(1962), <u>cert. denied</u> , 372 U.S. 904, 83 S.Ct. 742, 9 L.Ed.2d 730 (1963)	39, 40, 43
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Squires v. State</u> , 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)	85
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1974)	68
<u>State v. Bobbitt</u> , 415 So.2d 724 (Fla. 1982)	85
<u>State v. Breedlove</u> , 655 So.2d 74 (Fla. 1995)	85
<u>State v. Collins</u> , 436 So.2d 147 (Fla. 2DCA 1983)	38
<u>State v. Compo</u> , 651 So.2d 127 (Fla. 2 DCA 1995)	52
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	39
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	22
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 686 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 265 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1972)	54
<u>Street v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1086 (1995)	39, 62
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	72, 74, 77, 79
<u>Tafero v. State</u> ,	

403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	85
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 931 (Fla. 1983)	24
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	85
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	84
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 326 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1975)	39, 40
<u>Thomason v. State,</u> 620 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1993)	38
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 565 So.2d 1311 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	96
<u>United States v. Cole,</u> 755 F.2d 748 (11th Cir. 1985)	39
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 686 (Fla. 1997)	74
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 943, 130 L.Ed.2d 887 (1995)	89
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 301 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 977 (1983)	85
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u>	

596 So.2d 1008 (Fla. 1992)	39
<u>Williamson v. State</u> ,	
681 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	
520 U.S. 1200 (1997)	94, 96
<u>Wilson v. State</u> ,	
294 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1974)	40
<u>Windom v. State</u> ,	
656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)	84
<u>Witt v. State</u> ,	
342 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1977)	85
<u>Woods v. State</u> ,	
24 Florida Law Weekly S183 (Fla. April 15, 1999)	57
<u>Wright v. State</u> ,	
581 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1991)	74
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> ,	
676 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1996)	68, 71
<u>Wyatt v. State</u> ,	
641 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> ,	
514 U.S. 1023 (1995)	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

Criminal Appeal Reform Act of 1996.	1, 69
§924.051, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1996)	1, 29, 37, 53, 61, 69, 70
